

To be Argued by:
EDWARD B. FLINK, ESQ.
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2018-00114
Appellate Division—Third Department Case No. 524695
Montgomery County Index No. 2010/545

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

MARK CENTI,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

MICHAEL MCGILLIN,

Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

FLINK MASWICK LAW PLLC
Edward B. Flink, Esq.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
2577 Main Street
Lake Placid, New York 12946
Telephone: (518) 523-4273
Facsimile: 518-523-2442

Date Completed: March 22, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. THE DISSENT RAISED A FUNDAMENTAL LEGAL
DISTINCTION AND WAS NOT BASED ONLY ON FACT OR
DISCRETION.....3

 A. A wrongdoer should not profit from his own misconduct.3

 B. The failure to raise the affirmative defense of illegality.....8

II. THE FINDINGS OF FACT ARE NOT THE SUBJECT OF THIS
APPEAL.12

III. THIS COURT IS NOT BEING ASKED TO REVIEW A NEW
REQUEST FOR RELIEF BY APPELLANT13

IV. THE FACTS THAT THE LOAN AGREEMENT WAS
ESTABLISHED AND NOT ITSELF ILLEGAL DOES NOT
CHANGE THE FACT THAT THE LOAN CONSTITUTES MONEY
LAUNDERING AND, THEREFORE, IS UNENFORCEABLE AS A
MATTER OF PUBLIC POLICY17

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Balbuena v IDR Realty LLC</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 338 (2006).....	6, 7, 18
<i>Kirschner v. KPMG LLC</i> , 15 NY3d 446, 464 (2010).....	10, 18, 19
<i>Attridge v Pembroke</i> , 235 AD 101 (4 th Dept 1932).....	12
<i>Cannon v. Putnam</i> , 76 NY2d 644 (1990).....	12, 13
<i>Carlson v Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 35 AD2d 351, 353-354 (2d Dept 1970).....	12
<i>Jara v. Strong Steel Door Inc</i> , 58 A.D.3d 600 (2009).....	6
<i>Lloyd Capital v. Pat Henchar, Inc.</i> 80 NY2d 124 (1992).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Lue v English</i> , 58 AD2d 805 (Second Department 1977), aff'd 44 NY2d 654 (1978).....	12, 13
<i>McConnell v Commonwealth Pictures Corp.</i> , 7 NY2d 465 (1960).....	4, 6, 7, 11
<i>Murray v City of New York</i> , 43 NY2d 400, 405 (1977).....	11
<i>Persky v. Bank of America Nat. Assn</i> , 261 NY 212.....	15
<i>Rosasco Creameries v. Cohen</i> , 276 NY 274, 278.....	18, 19
<i>Saratoga County Bank v. King</i> , 44 NY 87, 94 [1870].....	4
<i>Spiegel v 1065 Park Ave. Corp.</i> , 305 AD2d 204 (1st Dept 2003).....	11

STATUTES:

CPLR §3025(c).....	11
